North Dakota law.

SPECIAL AND PRIVATE LAWS.

Assessors.

CHAPTER 1.

LAWRENCE COUNTY.

AN ACT relating to the Assessment of Lawrence County. and to the Com

pensation of the Assessor of said County.

Be it enacted by the Legislative ./issembly of the Territory of
Dakota:

§ 1. TIME or MAKING AB8ESSMENT.] That the assessor of Law
rence county shall commence the assessment of said county
on the first Monday in April in each year, making the assess

ment and return at the time and in the manner now provided
for in this Territory.

§ 2. DEPUTY ASSESSORS AND oom>rnsarron.] That the assessor

of Lawrence county shall be authorized and required to em
ploy at least two and not to exceed five deputies, as he may
deem suflicient for a proper assessment of said county in the
time allowed b law, and all such appointments shall be con
firmed by the board of county commissioners before they
enter upon the discharge of their duties; and said assessor
shall have and receive as compensation for all services to be

performed by him or his deputies the sum of seventeen hun
dred and fifty dollars in full of all charges formileage per
diem, or other fees whatsoever.

§ 3. This act shall take efi'ect and be in force from and after

its passage and approval.
ENDOBSED.—Re66iV6d at Executive Olfice, February 28, at 5:30 P. ll.

Note by the Secretary of the Territory.

The foregoing act having been presented to the Governor of the Territory
for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the
Legislative Assembly in which it originated, within the time prescribed by
the Organic Act, has become a law without his approval.

Geo. H. Hun,
Secretary of the Territory.
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CHAPTER 2.

PENNINGTON AND GUSTEB COUNTIES.

AN ACT to Increase the Pay of Assessors in the Counties of Pennington and

Custer.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota.

§ 1. PAY or ASSESSOR.S.] That the assessors of the counties
of Pennington and Custer and their deputies shall receive for

their services for each and every day actually and necessarily

engaged in performing their duties, the sum of five dollars:
Provided, That the total amount that shall be paid to such

assessors and their deputies for all services rendered in mak
ing such assessment shall not exceed the sum of three hundred

dollars in any one year.

§ 2. That ail acts and parts of acts in conflict with the pro
visions of this act are hereby repealed so far as they apply to

the cases herein provided for by this act.

§ 3. This act shall take effect and be in force and effect

Note by the Secretary of the Territory.

from and after its passage and approval.
Ermonssn.—Reoeived at Executive Otfice, February 26, at 1 :30 P. )1.

The foregoing act having been presented to the Governor of the Territory

for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the

Legislative Assembly in which it originated, within the time prescribed by

the Organic Act, has become a law without his approval.
Gr20. H. HAND,

Secretary of the Terr ory.
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